
*'mn*

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

A REAL TIME EVALUATION OF SHOPS
DURING LOCKDOWN IN THE CITY

In fulfillment of the requirement 

For degree of 

B$ (COMPUTER SCIENCES)

By

54084 BSCS 

54073 BSCS 

54162 BSCS

ALIYA HANIF 

MUHAMMAD WAQAR 

MUFADDAL MUSTAFA

SUPERVISED

BY

DR. SAFDAR RIZVI

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)
FALL-2022



:>
I

DECLARATION

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our statistical work approach aside 

from the citations and quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also claim that 

it has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at Bahria 

University or other institutions.

v>

Signature :

Name ALIYA HANIF

Reg No. : 54084

O & *Signature :

Name MUHAMMAD WAQAR

Reg No. : 54073

Signature :

Name MUFADDAL MUSTAFA

Reg No. : 54162

Q\ -01 —Z&2SLDate

l



The copyright of this report belongs to Bahria University according to the Intellectual 

Property Policy of Bahria University BUORIC-P15 amended on April 2019. 

acknowledgement shall always be made of the use of any material contained in, or derived 

from, this report.

Due

© 2021 Bahria University. All right reserved.

ill



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this 

project. We would like to express our gratitude to our project supervisor, Dr Safdar Rizvi 

for his invaluable advice, guidance throughout the accomplishment of the goal.

In addition, we would also like to express our pleased moments with our loving 

parents/ guardians and friends who had helped and given us encouragement.

IV



:

A REAL TIME EVALUATION OF SHOPS DURING LOCKDOWN

IN THE CITY

ABSTRACT

The basic point of concern for us on working on such a project is basically to use the major 

consideration of AI methodologies that is the image processing technology for the 

surveillance of shops during the lockdown restrictions in an area.

The first phase of our project is the development of drone, including all its specifications 

and the second phase of the project is the development of a web application that give the 

outcome of the evidences captured through drone. The image classification and processing 

of image is the main backend of the whole procedure.

For the entire process to work perfectly, the concept of artificial intelligence (AI) is used in 

coordination to the system. This criterion helps in autonomously monitoring of shops 

through drone during the lockdown prescribed timings. Violation of the government rules 

regarding shops working hours is basically our main point of concern.

Secondly, the image processing is done upon the data stored on the Raspberry Pi. Our main 

concern in this aspect is to not compromise on its GUI plus functionality. The drone and the 

application is interconnected and is secure through the web server. In order to witness a 

secured experience. This is basically a systematic approach where each process is 

interconnected to other.

v



i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION i

APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION • •u

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS IV

ABSTRACT v

LIST OF TABLES vui

LIST OF FIGURES xi
CHAPTERS
1. INTRODUCTION 1

]. 1 Background

1.2 Problem Statements

1.3 Aims and Objectives

1.4 Scope of Project
2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Brief History of Pandemics and Economic Impact

2.2 Critical Analysis on Covid’ 19 Pandemic

2.3 Overall Impact of Covid’ 19 upon Different Sectors

2.3.1 Corporate Sectors

2.3.2 Educational Sectors

2.3.3 Personal / Social circle

2.4 Situation of Country to Date

2.5 A Suitable Solution

2.6 Drone and its usage

3. DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

1

1

2

2
3

3
4

5
6

7

7

8

8
9

11
113.1 Design

3.2 Modules
3.2.1 Unmanned Aerial Vehicle

3.2.2 Raspberry Pi

3.2.3 Application Design

3.2.3.1 OpenCV

3.23.2 Tensorflow

3.2.3.3 CNN Model

11
11
12

13

13

13
13

vi



;■

143.3 Methodology

3.3.1 Planning

3.3.2 Requirements Gathering

3.3.2.1 Description of Components

3.3.3 Designing of Drone

3.3.4 Development

3.3.5 Testing

3.3.6 Maintenance

16

16

17

22

22
22

23

244. IMPLEMENTATION
244.1 Development of Drone

4.1.1 Autonomous Operation

4.2 Development of Algorithm

4.2.1 Collection of Dataset

4.2.2 Training of Dataset

4.3 Image Processing and classification

4.3.1 Increasing the accuracy

4.3.2 Capturing Images and Location

4.4 Web Application

4.4.1 Working of Application 

5. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
5.1 Results

5.1.1 Impact of result on our project

5.2 Basic point of accomplishment
5.2.1 Advancement in Increasing the Accuracy of the Result

5.3 Discussions

25

26

26

27

27
27
28

28

29

30
30

31

31

32

32

32Point of Concern5.3.1

6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 33
336.1 Overview
336.2 Conclusion

6.3 Future Work 34

35REFERENCES
APPENDIX 37

Vll


