

### **FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT**

# A REAL TIME EVALUATION OF SHOPS DURING LOCKDOWN IN THE CITY

In fulfillment of the requirement

For degree of

BS (COMPUTER SCIENCES)

By

ALIYA HANIF MUHAMMAD WAQAR MUFADDAL MUSTAFA 54084 BSCS 54073 BSCS 54162 BSCS

## **SUPERVISED**

BY

DR. SAFDAR RIZVI

**BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)** 

**FALL-2022** 

#### **DECLARATION**

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our statistical work approach aside from the citations and quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also claim that it has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at Bahria University or other institutions.

<b>a</b> •	Mario ?	
Signature:		

1000

The copyright of this report belongs to Bahria University according to the Intellectual Property Policy of Bahria University BUORIC-P15 amended on April 2019. Due acknowledgement shall always be made of the use of any material contained in, or derived from, this report.

© 2021 Bahria University. All right reserved.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this project. We would like to express our gratitude to our project supervisor, Dr Safdar Rizvi for his invaluable advice, guidance throughout the accomplishment of the goal.

In addition, we would also like to express our pleased moments with our loving parents/ guardians and friends who had helped and given us encouragement.

# A REAL TIME EVALUATION OF SHOPS DURING LOCKDOWN IN THE CITY

#### **ABSTRACT**

The basic point of concern for us on working on such a project is basically to use the major consideration of AI methodologies that is the image processing technology for the surveillance of shops during the lockdown restrictions in an area.

The first phase of our project is the development of drone, including all its specifications and the second phase of the project is the development of a web application that give the outcome of the evidences captured through drone. The image classification and processing of image is the main backend of the whole procedure.

For the entire process to work perfectly, the concept of artificial intelligence (AI) is used in coordination to the system. This criterion helps in autonomously monitoring of shops through drone during the lockdown prescribed timings. Violation of the government rules regarding shops working hours is basically our main point of concern.

Secondly, the image processing is done upon the data stored on the Raspberry Pi. Our main concern in this aspect is to not compromise on its GUI plus functionality. The drone and the application is interconnected and is secure through the web server. In order to witness a secured experience. This is basically a systematic approach where each process is interconnected to other.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECL	ARATION	i		
APPR	ii			
ACKN	iv			
ABST	v			
LIST	viii			
LIST	хi			
СНАР	TERS			
1. INT	RODUCTION	1		
1.1	Background	1		
1.2	Problem Statements	1		
1.3	Aims and Objectives	2		
1.4	Scope of Project	2		
2. LI	TERATURE REVIEW	3		
2.1	Brief History of Pandemics and Economic Impact	3		
2.2	Critical Analysis on Covid'19 Pandemic	4		
2.3	Overall Impact of Covid'19 upon Different Sectors	5		
	2.3.1 Corporate Sectors	6		
	2.3.2 Educational Sectors	7		
	2.3.3 Personal / Social circle	7		
2.4	2.4 Situation of Country to Date			
2.5	A Suitable Solution	8		
2.6	Drone and its usage	9		
3. DE	SIGN AND METHODOLOGY	11		
3.1	Design	11		
3.2	Modules	11		
	3.2.1 Unmanned Aerial Vehicle	11		
	3.2.2 Raspberry Pi	12		
	3.2.3 Application Design	13		
	3.2.3.1 OpenCV	13		
	3.2.3.2 Tensorflow	13		
	3.2.3.3 CNN Model	13		

	3.3	3 Methodology				
		3.3.1	Planning	16		
		3.3.2	Requirements Gathering	16		
			3.3.2.1 Description of Components	17		
		3.3.3	Designing of Drone	22		
		3.3.4	Development	22		
		3.3.5	Testing	22		
		3.3.6	Maintenance	23		
4.	IMI	PLEME	NTATION	24		
	4.1	Develop	oment of Drone	24		
		4.1.1	Autonomous Operation	25		
	4.2	Develop	oment of Algorithm	26		
		4.2.1	Collection of Dataset	26		
		4.2.2	Training of Dataset	27		
	4.3	Image P	Processing and classification	27		
		4.3.1	Increasing the accuracy	27		
		4.3.2	Capturing Images and Location	28		
	4.4	Web Ap	pplication	28		
		4.4.1	Working of Application	29		
5.	RES	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		30		
	5.1	Results		30		
		5.1.1	Impact of result on our project	31		
	5.2	Basic po	oint of accomplishment	31		
		5.2.1	Advancement in Increasing the Accuracy of the Result	32		
	5.3	Discuss	ions	32		
		5.3.1	Point of Concern	32		
6.	CO	NCLUS!	ION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	33		
	6.1	Overvie	ew	33		
	6.2	Conclus	sion	33		
	6.3	Future V	Work	34		
RE	FEF	RENCES		35		
AP	APPENDIX					